He has been appointed as Managing 
Director of the Company and he is 
liable to retire by rotation 

She has been appointed as Non- 
Executive Independent Director of the 
Company for a term of 5 years w.e.f. 
14.08.2025 till 13.08.2030. 

Remuneration for 
the F.Y. 2024-2025  

Rs. 13,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen 
Lakhs Only) per annum 

Sitting fees: NIL 

Remuneration 
sought to be paid: 

Rs. 13,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen 
Lakhs Only) per annum 

Disclosure of 
relationship between 
directors inter-se: 

Sh. Toshak Garg is son of Sh. Devinder 
Garg and Smt. Vaneera Garg  Nil 

Shareholding: 2,16,951 Equity Shares Nil 
No. of Board 
Meetings attended 
during the year: 

9 out of 9 Not Applicable

[...]

We further report that during the audit period the Company has no specific events / actions having 
a major bearing on the Company’s affairs in pursuance of the above referred laws, rules, regulations, 
guidelines, standards, etc. referred to above except: 

1. To create, issue, offer and allot from time to time, in one or more tranches, 28,00,000 (Twenty 
Eight Lakhs only) Convertible Warrants into Equity shares on preferential basis , at a price of ₹ 195/- 
(Rupees One Hundred Ninety Five Only) per share, aggregating upto ₹ 54,60,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty 
Four Crore Sixty Lakhs Only) (“Total Issue Size”), with a right to the warrant holders to apply for and 
be allotted 1 (One) fully paid-up equity share of the Company of face value ₹ 10.00/- (Rupees Ten 
only), each at a premium of ₹ 185/- per share for each Warrant  

2.  To issue and allot 4,00,000 (Four Lakh) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 
each upon conversion of the warrants at an issue price of Rs. 195/- (Rupees One Hundred and 
Ninety-Five only) each, including premium of Rs. 185/- each as on 01.10.2024. 

This report is to be read with my letter of even date which is annexed as Annexure-A and forms an 
integral part of this Report. 

Place: Ludhiana  
Date: 14.08.2025                                                                           FOR PDM & ASSOCIATES